February 21, 1905. 
Hon. GEORGE B. McCLELL AN, Mayor, and Chairman of the Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment: 
Dear Sir-I would respectfully request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

to grant to this Department an emergency appropriation of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000), which is required for the purpose of putting in thorough repair the steam-
boats of the Department. These boats-the " Massasoit," " Minnahanonck," "The 
Bronx " and the " Thomas F. Gilroy," need, among other things, new boilers, smoke-
stacks, rudders, wheels, copper sheathing, etc..

[...]

repairs be made at once, I earnestly hope that your Honorable Board will grant the 
appropriation asked for. 

Very respectfully yours. 
(Signed) 	FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 

A true copy: 
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary. 

AN ORDINANCE, providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for the repairing of steam-
boats under the jurisdiction of the Department of Correction. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

public baths will be required for that purpose I hereby respectfully request an author-
ization of an additional bond issue of $11,500 for the purposes above set forth. 

(Signed) 	MARTIN 	
respectfully, 

W. LITTLETON, President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eleven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($i1,500), in addition to the amount heretofore 
authorized, for the purpose of providing means for the acquisition of sites and 
construction of public baths in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows :

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($t1,500), in 
addition to the amount heretofore authorized, for the purpose of providing means for 
the acquisition of sites and construction of public baths in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 569 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500), the proceeds whereof to 
be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 1533. 
Department of Finance-City of New York,1 

February 27, 1905. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir-I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the

[...]

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Borough of Brooklyn, 

February 28, 1905. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Sir-Herewith I beg to hand you application for the issuing of Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of one hundred and fifty-two thousand one hundred and twenty-nine 
dollars ($152,129). I would appreciate it if this matter could be submitted to the 
Honorable Board of Aldermen at its session to-day. 

Very truly yours, 
M. J. KENNEDY, Commissioner. 

The City of New York-Department of Parks, 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park.

[...]

Borough of Brooklyn, 

To the Honorable Board of Aldermen: 	
February 28, 1905. 

Gentlemen-I respectfully make application to your Honorable Body for the 
issuing of Revenue Bonds and the allotment of the proceeds therefrom to this Depart-
ment for the sum of one hundred and fifty-two thousand one hundred and twenty-nine 
dollars ($152,129). This amount is required to make up the deficiency between the 
sums actually required for the maintenance of the parks, parkways and playgrounds 
under the jurisdiction of this Department and the amount granted by your Honor-
able Body in the annual Budget. It will be recalled that last year the Department 
had available the sum of four hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars ($465.000) plus 
fifty thousand dollars ($5o.000) of Revenue Bonds, making a total of five hundred and 
fifteen thousand dollars ($515,000). The amount allowed for this year so far is but 
four hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($490.000), and your Honorable Body has 
added the "Care of Trees" to the title of the appropriation which formerly included 
"Labor, Maintenance and Supplies." I have asked in the annual Budget for a sum of 
fifty-six thousand seven hundred and seventy-five dollars ($56,775) for the establish-
ment of a Bureau of Tree Culture, as provided by chapter 453 of the Laws of i9o2, 
but have not been able to take any steps in that direction for lack of funds. I have 
also been compelled for the same reason to continue Institute Park, Highland Park,